UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2216504270 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Date: 06/14/2022 12:22 PM Pg: 1of 5
Investor Loan # 207270180

After Recording Return To:

5001 Kingsley Dr

Cincinnati, OH 45227

Mail Drop 1MOB-AL

This document was prepared by [oss Mitigation Department, Fifth Third Bank, NA.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data) L'fr ’ 869 ?SIO

3] N&Eﬂﬁ% a LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 22030 I% H
E - 35%- 2L 6 / First-Lien Closed-End Loan

Fermanent Rate Reduction - Fixed Rate Products
oA Ldgw\a/w Parmanent/Rate Reduction - Extended Term - Fixed Rate Products

MERS #
818 phone number: 888-879-6377

This Loan Modification Agreement (the "Agreamest") is made on May 16, 2022, betwean TIBERIU STANICEL
{("Borrower(s)") and Fifth Third Bank, National &=z2ciation ("Lender") .

g
The parties recite and deciare that; ﬂ GA’/DWQ o a- - ol

a. Lender is the holder of a note made by Borrower(s), dated 16/16/2011 principal sum of Two Hundred Nine
Thousand Five Hundred Farty-Nine and 001100 {U.3. $208,540 0%} together with interest thereon at a fixed rate
more fully set forth therein (the "Note"}.

b. The Note is secured by a Sgcurity instrument bearing the same date /thi: "Security Instrument") that is
recorded in the office of the Cook County Recorder's Office, in Book or Liker N/A and/or Instrument Number
1117322053, at Page(s) N/A, which covers and is now a lien on the property vhes? street address is 7405 S
EBERHART AVE CHICAGOC, IL 60619 (the "Propeny”), and is further described-ininge Security Instrument and on

Exhibit "A” attached herato. D"”‘ 90 48»7 ‘}9(0-00(; 6000

c. Borrower(s) is/are now the owner{s) and holdei(s) of the Property, on which the Secuiily lastrument is a valid
and enforceable lien. There are no defenses or offsets to the Note or Security Instrument. Ari‘other Lien against
the Property has been fully disciosed to the Lender by the Borrower.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchangad, and other good and valuable cun<iaeration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that, notwithstanding anything
contained in the Note and Security Instrument to the contrary:

d. The amount payable under the Note as of 08/01/2022 is One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred
Ninety-Two and 56/100 ($169,792 56) (the "New Principal Balance"). The New Principal Balance consists of

$149,616.74 in unpaid interest bearing principal, $9,8171 .54 in unpaid interest {the "Unpaid Interest”) and
$10,364.28 in advances.

New Principal Balance Deferred Interest Modifiad Due at Maturity
Amgunt with Bearing Principat and (includes any prior
this agreement | Principal interest payment | deferred amounts)

$168,792.56 $0.00 $169,792.56 $937.60 $0.00

Borrowet(s) doles) have the option to pay the Unpaid Interest at the time of execution of this Agreement and not
have the existing loan balance increase by the amount of the Unpaid Interest.

LION 1084



2216504270 Page: 2 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The parties agree that the Maturity Date of the Note and Security [nstrument is extended to 08/01/2052,
Borrower(s) acknowledge that extension of the Maturity Date does nat exdend the term of caverage of any credit
lite or disability insurance beyand the original loan term,

Baorrower(s) promise(s) to pay to the order of Lender the Interest Bearing Principal Balance, plus interest thereon
to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a [modified] yearly
rate of 5.25% from 08/01/2022. The Borrower promises ta make monthly payments of principal and interest due
under the Note of Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven and 60/100 (§837.60) beginning on 07/01/2022, and continuing
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.

if all or part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower(s) is
sold or transterred.and the Borrower(s) is/are not a natural person(s)) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may, at/2 ortion, require immediate repayment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument,

if Lender exercises this fption, Lender shall give Borrower(s) notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
peried of not less than 3% days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within whichBorrower(s) must pay
ali sums secured by this secuiity Instrument. If Borrower(s) fail(s) to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this

peried, Lender may invoke anvremedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand of
Borrower{s).

Borrowar{s) aiso will comply with all o'ne! cevenants, agreements, and requirements of the NMaote and Security
instrument, which are incorporated hereir by reference, including without limitation, Borrower(s)' covenants and
agreements to make all payment of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all
cther payments that Borrower(s) is/are obligated ta make under the Security Instrument.

Borrawer(s) understand(s) and agree(s) that:

a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions riontained in the Security Instrument relating to default
in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shiall 2lsa apply to defauit in the making of the modified
payments hereunder.

b. All covenants, agresemants, stipulations, and conditions contained’in ta® Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, axcept as herein modified, and noneofihe Barrower's(s") abligations ar
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished orréieased by any provisions hereof, nor
shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affact any of Lender's rig'ts uider or remedies on the Note
and Security instruments, whether such rights or remedies arise there under oi-uy-uneration of law. Alsg, all rights
of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any proparty or any otherpersons in any way cbligated
for, or liabie an, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

¢. Borrower(s) isfare prasently in default under the terms of the Note and Securily Instrumen,

d. All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording feas, titie
examination, and attorneys' fees shall be paid by the Borrower{s) and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, uniess stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e. Borrower(s) agree(s) to make and execute such other dacuments or papers as may be necessary of requirad
to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and aceepted by Lender, shail bingd
and inure to the heirs. exacutors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower(s).

f. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lendar's suecessors and assigns, to share certain Borrower public and non-
public personal information including, but not limited to (i name, address, telephone number, (i) Social Security
Number, (i) credit score, (iv) income, and (v) payment history and information about Barrower's account balances
and activity, with an authorized third party which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or
local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity that is assisting Berrower in connection with obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, inciuding the trial periad plan to modify Borrower's loan {"Authorized Third
Party").

LION 1084 i 2



2216504270 Page: 3 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as FHA (the owner of Borrower's
ioan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief or fareclosure preventicn alternative,
including the terms of the trial period plan to modify Borrower's toan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that
insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mertgage loan secured by the Praperty on which
Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with the loan or
any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by FHA, Lender or Authorized Third Party concerming mortgage assistance
relating to Berrower’s loan including the trial period plan to medify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number,
including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Authorized Third Party.

By this paragraph..l.ender is notifying Borrower(s) that any crier waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay

to Lender Fundg'iar any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount
needed to fully fundine escrow items,

Borrower hereby absolutely ard unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
("Rents") of the Property, regarciess of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes
Lender or Lender's agents to colcit the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shail pay the Rents to
Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrowver shall receive the Rents untit (i) Lender has given Borrawer notice
of default under this Agreement, pursuani'to the Security Instrument, and (i) Lender has given notice to the
tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lerder or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment Tor aaditional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default 1o Borrower: (i) all ket received by Borrower shall be heid by Borrower as
trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to'ha sums secured by the Security Instrument; (i) Lender
shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of thr, Property; {iit) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the
Property shali pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender's written demand to the
tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents eriiected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be
applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Propeitv and collecting the Rents, incluging, but not
limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bangs, repair and maintenance costs,
insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Preoerty, and than to the sums secured by
the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appuinted receiver shall be liable to account
for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to hav’: a receiver appointed to take
possession of and manage the Property and coliect the Rents and profits derived f'om the Property without any
showing as {o the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to covar the costs of taking contral of and manaaing the Propery
and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shail become inaebtedness of
Barrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents 2013 has not
performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this uavagraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take contral of or
maintain the Property before or after giving notice of defaull to Borrower. However, Lendar, or Lender's agents or
ajudicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not
cura or waive any default or invalidate any ather right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the
Property shall terminate when all the sums securad by the Security Instrument are paid in full,

Mothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or reiease in whele or in part of
the Note or Security Instrurment. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and
Security instrument will remain in full force and effect and unchanged, and Borrower(s) and Lender will be bound
by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

Each individual executing this Agreement warrants that shefhe has actual authority to execute this Agreement,

that she/he has had the opportunity 1o have legal counsel review and explain the provisions of this Agreement
and that she/he has read this Agreement in full and understands its contents prior to signing said Agreéement,

LION 1084 ' 3



2216504270 Page: 4 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By checking this bo Isq consents to baing contacted by text messaging. D

{To be signed and dated by all borrawers, endorsers, guarantors, sureties, and other parties signing the Note and
Security Instrument ]

zt -

D5 e
TIBERIU STANICEL - Borrower Date
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
sTatEoF __ Kolarade . COUNTY OF Bouder ss.

Before me a Notary'Pubiic in and for said County and State personally appeared TIBERIU STANICEL, who isfare
personally known to reorwho has produced sufficient evidence of identification and who did take an cath and
who eéxecuted the forepding conveyance ta Fifth Third Bank, National Association, and severally acknowledged
the execution thereof to be Nis'har free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentionad.

[d
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have harsunto affixed my name and official seal this [3) day of M“‘]
202t

o

Notary Public j o CORY WAYNE CRUMMEL
My Commission Expires §-11-19 NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20154034344
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. FOR FIFTH ThIE.D _‘LSMMHISSIOH EXPIRES 0811212025

CQRPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
H Koabeiy Taylor
M’?"’L’fﬁ: fé;ﬁf i

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSQCIATION 713-352-320° {Seal)

STATE OF Ohio, COUNTY OF Hamilton ss.

Before me, a Notagy Pyblioin angSfonsaid County and State personally appeared Firth Thi'd Bank, National
Association, by W W Tits s ChY, the individual who executed
the foregoing instrument and acknowkedged that she/he did read the same and did sign tne [iggoing instrument

and that the same is her/his free act and deed and the free act and deed of Fifth Third Bank, Natiz»al Association.

A !
iN \g@l\ESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto affixed may name and official seal thrs day of _j, =7
20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires “”](ﬂ‘" a\D

LION 1084 4



2216504270 Page: 50of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LOT 2 IN WAKEFCRD 10TH ADDITION BEING FRANK T, CRAWFORD'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3 TO 7 IN BLOCK
4 OF FLEMING'S SUBDIVISON OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 27 TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 20.27-226-002-0000

CIK/A 7405 S. EBERHART AVENUE - CHICAGO, 1. 60619-1811



